
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: May 17, 2016 [x] Consent 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted by: Information Systems Services (ISS) 
Submitted for: Information Systems Services 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Agenda Item #: 3U-2 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve the Second Amendment to 
lnterlocal Agreement R2013-0308 with the City of Delray Beach, to expand network 
services, for annual payments totaling $86,976. 

Summary: The City of Delray Beach (City) has an existing lnterlocal Agreement, as 
amended, with Palm Beach County (R2013-0308) for network connectivity provided to 
the City Hall site. Under terms of this Second Amendment, all of the City's 40 remaining 
sites will be connected to the County network, "hand-off' services from the Palm Beach 
County (PBC) Network to the GoRACK Data Center in Jacksonville via the Florida 
LambdaRail (FLR) network will be provided, and ownership of the City's existing fiber 
optic cable will be transferred to the County. The revised total FY 2016 service revenue 
is estimated at $26,642, a net increase of $23,342. Annual revenues for succeeding 
years will be $90,276. Estimated one-time installation fees of $50,000 will be 
reimbursed by the City. The Florida LambdaRail LLC has approved connection of the 
City to the Florida LambdaRail. District 7 (PFK) 

Background and Justification: The proposed agreement will deliver numerous 
benefits. First and foremost, the PBC network will meet and exceed all of the technical 
requirements for bandwidth and service availability. Second, there will be a substantial 
cost savings considering that Palm Beach County, as a public non-profit entity, will be 
charging a break-even rate and that ISS staff support costs and some infrastructure 
costs are already included in the ISS budget. Thus these fixed costs will be allocated to 
a larger number of customers which will tend to lower the unit costs for all customers. 
Also, any external revenues collected by ISS offset ad valorem funding requirements 
dollar-for-dollar. A further important benefit will be the formation of a pathway for future 
collaboration projects that can enable the delivery of new technology capabilities at 
competitive rates, all to the advantage of our respective organizations and common 
taxpayers. 

Continued on page 3 ... 

Attachments: 

1 . Second Amendment with the City of Delray Beach (3 originals) 
2. Agreement R2013-0308 dated 3/12/2013 and First Amendment R2014-1963 dated 

12/16/2014. 
3. Comprehensive List of ISS Service Agreements with External Agencies 

Recommended by: 4-21-2.I()/ {) 
Department Director Date 

Approved by: I I 1 

County Administrator Date 

1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Fiscal Years 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Capital Expenditures $50,000 0 0 0 0 
Operating Costs $0 0 0 0 0 

External Revenues ($73,342) ($90,276] ($90,276) ($90,276) ($90,276) 
Program Inc (County) Q Q Q Q Q 
In-Kind Match (County) Q Q Q Q Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ($23,34~) ($90,276) ($90,276} ($90,276) t$90,276) 

# Additional FTE 
Positions (Cumulative) Q Q Q Q 

Is Item Included in Current Budget Yes L No 

Expend Budget Number: Fund 3901 Dept 491 Unit 1255 Object 4674 
Revenue Budget Number: Fund 0001 Dept 490 Unit 1300 RevSrc 4900 

*Assumes multiple effective dates of May 16, June 1, August 1 and September 1, 2016 
for services within this Second Amendment. 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds / Summary of Fiscal Impact 

The lnterlocal Agreement, as amended, budgeted $3,300 in revenues in FY 2016 for 
network connection services. This Second Amendment increases FY 2016 network 
services revenue by $23,342 (June 2016 - September 2016, $19,592; August -
September 2016, $2,800 and September 2016, $950). This agreement also includes 
estimated one-time installation charges of $50,000 (to be reimbursed to the County at 
cost), for a total net fiscal revenue increase of $73,342 for network services in FY 2016 
and $90,276 in succeeding fiscal years. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development & Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C: Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT. 

2 

Q 



Continued from page 1 ... 

The City operates under a Council-Manager form of local government. Per this 
Amendment, an additional 40 City sites will be connected to the PBC Network, either 
through direct connection via fiber optic cable, or via wireless networks at less critical 
locations. This amended agreement will also facilitate the City's strategy to establish 
Disaster Recovery (DR) facilities in Jacksonville in order to utilize their own physical 
servers and obtain additional space needed for their DR program. Connectivity 
between the City's primary computing center and their backup site in Jacksonville will 
be maintained via the PBC Network and FLR network. 

The County will continue to provide network connection via the FLR for the City to 
access their remote DR site. The County's fiber optic network already has a presence 
in Delray Beach and the network paths are near several facilities. Other facilities will be 
connected via fiber optic cable extensions or through wireless connectivity for some of 
the less critical sites. 

This is one of many examples of shared services agreements that Palm Beach County 
has with non-profit organizations, local governments, tax districts, and educational 
institutions. Since 2008, the Board of County Commissioners has approved service 
agreements with more than 40 government, education and non-profit organizations. A 
majority of these agreements provide access to the Florida LambdaRail and commodity 
pricing for internet access, which reduces the costs and increases network bandwidth 
for the County and all interconnected organizations. Other services provided include 
scanning, GIS hosting, server hosting, co-location and disaster recovery services. Such 
collaboration projects support the more efficient utilization of taxpayer-funded 
resources. A list of all existing ISS service agreements with external agencies is 
included as Attachment 3. 

This full integration of City facilities into the PBC network opens the pathway for future 
collaboration projects in the realm of information technology and communications. 

3 



SECOND AMENDMENT 

To the Inter local Agreement with the City of Delray Beach (R.2013-0308) 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into ________ 2016, by and 

between the City of Delray Beach ("Municipality") and Palm Beach County ("County"), a 

political subdivision of the State of Florida. 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement R.2013-

0308 dated March 12, 2013, as amended, hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement", under 

which the County provided connectivity to the Palm Beach County Network and Hand-Off 

Services as stated in that Agreement, to the Municipality. The County and the Municipality wish 

to amend that Agreement. 

WHEREAS, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

Item #1: 

Agreement, WITNESS THAT: section. Insert the following between the 3 rd 

and 4 th paragraphs: 

WHEREAS, at such time agreed upon by both parties, the fiber optic cable serving the 

Municipality will be transferred to the County by a Bill of Sale in a form and manner 

acceptable to the County, executed by the Municipality then furnished to the County. 

Upon transfer of ownership, the Municipality agrees said fiber will become part of the 

County's Network Services as provided in Exhibit A. 

Item #2: 

To: 

Agreement, Section 11: Notice. Replace Municipality section with the 
following: 

The City of Delray Beach 
Donald Cooper, City Manager 
100 N.W. 1st Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33444 
(561) 243-7015 

With a copy to: Noel M. Pfeffer, City Attorney 
200 N.W. 1st Avenue 
Delray Beach, FL 33444 
(561) 243-7090 



Item #3: 

Exhibit A, Section N: Fees and Charges for Network Connectivity and 
Related Services. To include network connectivity to additional locations 
and Hand-Off Services effective June 1, 2016, and replace the billing matrix 
with the following: 

Municipality Network Service and Billing Matrix 

Monthly Monthly FL Annual 
Service Band- Installation County LambdaRail Charges 

Location Start Date width Charges Charges Charges ( excl. Install) 
City Hall 
100 NW 1st Avenue, 10/1/2016 50Mb 
Delray Beach, FL 

$0 $200 $75 $2,400 

Community Landtrust 
145 SW 12th Avenue, 6/1/2016 20Mb $250 $100 $0 $1,200 
Delray Beach 
Delray IT 
150 Nv\T 1st Avenue, 6/1/2016 100Mb 
Delray Beach 

$0 $400 $0 $4,800 

Parks &Rec 
50 NW 1st Avenue, 6/1/2016 20Mb $0 $100 $0 $1,200 
Delray Beach 
Police Department 
300 W Atlantic Ave, 6/1/2016 20Mb 
Delray Beach 

$0 $100 $0 $1,200 

Fire Station #1 

501 W Atlantic Ave, 6/1/2016 20Mb $0 $100 $0 $1,200 
Delray Beach 
Environmental 
Services, 

6/1/2016 20Mb $0 $100 $0 $1,200 
434 S Swinton Ave, 
Delray Beach 
Tennis Center 
Clubhouse, 

6/1/2016 20Mb $0 $100 $0 $1,200 
201 W Atlantic Ave, 
Delray Beach 
Neighborhood 
Resources, 

6/1/2016 20Mb $250 $100 $0 $1,200 141 SW 12th Avenue, 
Delray Beach 
Water Treatment 
Plant, 200 SW 6th St, 6/1/2016 20Mb $0 $100 $0 $1,200 
Delray Beach 
Chemical Building 
615 SW 2 nd Ave, 6/1/2016 20Mb $0 $100 $0 $1,200 
Delray Beach 
Ticket Booth 
30 NW 1st Avenue, 6/1/2016 10Mb 
Delray Beach 

$0 $50 $0 $600 

CRA 
20 N Swinton Ave, 
Delray Beach 

6/1/2016 10Mb $0 $50 $0 $600 

Library 
100 W Atlantic Ave, 6/1/2016 10Mb $3,000 $50 $0 $600 
Delray Beach 
Teen Center 
505 SE 5 th Avenue, 8/1/2016 20Mb $500 $100 $0 $1,200 
Delray Beach 
Catherine Strong 
Center-Splash Park, 8/1/2016 20Mb $500 $100 $0 $1,200 1500 SW 6th Street, 
Delray Beach 



Delray Municipal Golf 
Course, 

8/1/2016 50Mb $500 $200 $0 $2,400 2200 Highland Ave, 
Delrav Beach 
Ocean Rescue 
340 S Ocean Avenue, 8/1/2016 10Mb 
DelravBeach 

$1,000 $50 $0 $600 

Pompey Park Press 
Box, 1101 NW 2nd St, 8/1/2016 20Mb 
Delrav Beach 

$2,500 $100 $0 $1,200 

Veterans Park 
802 NE 1st Street, 
DelravBeach 

8/1/2016 10Mb $1,500 $50 $0 $600 

City Attorney 
200 NW 1st Avenue, 8/1/2016 20Mb 
Delray Beach 

$3,000 $100 $0 $1,200 

Wellness Center 
525 NE 3 rd Ave, Suite 8/1/2016 20Mb $1,500 

' 
$100 $0 $1,200 

104, Delray Beach 
Catherine Strong 
Center - Trailers, 

8/1/2016 20Mb $1,500 $100 $0 $1,200 600 SW 15th Avenue, 
Delray Beach 
Miller Park 
1905 SW 4 th Avenue, 8/1/2016 20Mb 
Delray Beach 

$1,500 $100 $0 $1,200 

Pompey Pool 
1102 NW 3 rd Street, 8/1/2016 20Mb 
Delray Beach 

$2,500 $100 $0 $1,200 

Beach Volunteer Site 
2 S Ocean Blvd, 8/1/2016 20Mb $2,500 $100 $0 $1,200 
Delray Beach 
Curry Commons 
750 SE 2 nd Avenue, 8/1/2016 10Mb 
Delray Beach 

$500 $50 $0 $600 

Police Department -
Training Center, 

8/1/2016 20Mb $1,000 $100 $0 $1,200 2350 Seacrest Blvd, 
Delray Beach 
Soccer Complex 

$0 $600 2505 Seacrest Blvd, 8/1/2016 10Mb $500 $50 
Delray Beach 
Delray Swim & Tennis 
2350 Jaeger Drive, 9/1/2016 10Mb 
Delray Beach 

$2,500 $50 $0 $600 

Fire Station #2 
35 Andrews Avenue, 9/1/2016 20Mb 
Delray Beach 

$2,500 $100 $0 $1,200 

Fire Station #3 
651 Linton Blvd, 9/1/2016 20Mb $500 $100 $0 $1,200 
Delray Beach 
Fire Station #4 
4321 Lake Ida Road, 9/1/2016 20Mb 
Delray Beach 

$500 $100 $0 $1,200 

Fire Station # s 
4000 Germantown 9/1/2016 20Mb $1,500 $100 $0 $1,200 
Road, Delray Beach 
Fire Station #6 
3612 S Ocean Blvd, 9/1/2016 20Mb 
Delray Beach 

$500 $100 $0 $1,200 

Lakeview Golf Course 
1200 Dover Road, 9/1/2016 10Mb 
Delray Beach 

$500 $50 $0 $600 

Delray Plaza PD 
Substation, 

9/1/2016 20Mb $1,500 $100 $0 $1,200 1570 S Federal Hwy, 
Delray Beach 
Delray Municipal 
Training Shed 9/1/2016 10Mb 
814 Homewood Blvd, 

$500 $50 $0 $600 



Delray Beach 
Federspiel Garage 
22 SE 1st Avenue, 
Delray Beach 

9/1/2016 10Mb $5,000 $50 $0 $600 

Old School Square 
51 N Swinton Ave, 
Delray Beach 

9/1/2016 20Mb $5,000 $100 $0 $1,200 

Old School Square 
Parking Garage, 

9/1/2016 10Mb $5,000 $50 $0 $600 
95 NE ist Avenue, 
Delray Beach 
GoRACK Data Center, 
421 W Church Street, 5/16/2016 5Gb $0 $3,448 $0 $41,376 Jacksonville, FL 
Hand-Off 

TOTALS $50,000 $7,448 $75 $90,276 

Explanation of Charges: 

Installation Charges - This is an estimated cost. The actual final cost for this installation will be billed 
to the Municipality as a one-time invoice based on (1) the billing statement from the vendor for this 
work and (2) the actual cost to County of the equipment installed and labor. 

Monthly County Charges - The monthly charge paid by the Municipality based on the County Rate 
Sheet for Network Services and agreed upon amount by both parties for Hand-Off Services. 

Monthly Florida LambdaRail (FLR) Charges - FLR charges the County this fee to connect the 
Municipality to the FLR via PBCnet. This fee is set by the agreement between the County and the FLR 
and is subject to change. This fee is a direct pass through cost to the Municipality (see Sub-section 
N1. - Cost Components below). 

Annual Charges -The total annual recurring charges, excluding installation charges, paid by 
Municipality. 

All other provisions of the aforementioned Agreement, as amended, are hereby confirmed and, 

except as provided herein, are not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.) 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their duly authorized agents, 

have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date indicated above. 

ATTEST: 

Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: --------------
Deputy Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

City of Delray Beach 

ATTEST: 

Chevelle D. Nubin, City Clerk 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: n@:: 
Noel M. Pfeffer, City Attorney 

Palm Beach County, By Its 
Board of County Commissioners 

By: -----------­
Mary Lou Berger, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

Steve Bordelon, Director, ISS 



~~.fti:h..BtlockCoURtgand rh!!Qt:gqf~ Bamlc 

.&e!: ~.B~Coula,lSSBcn,ieu 

lnterlo~evi,ent 
KZ-U l) U3 08 

This Inte,;:J.ocal Agn!ement ("Agreement"} for mtbrJna1.i.on tecbnol<J&Y ("IT') sem.ces is entered 
intothis __ dayof tfAR 12 2013 ?2013, l,yandbetweentheCityof'DelrayBeach 
("Mumcipalityj and.Palm Beach County \Colmty") a political subdivision of the State of 
Florida.. Tbis.Agt-eement rescinds existing Interlocal Agreemen~ R2010-1446, dated 9/l4/2010 
and R2oo8-1'196, datKJd'J.0/07/2008. 

WlTNESSES THAT: 

WlllmEAS, Section 168,.01, Florida statutes, kn.own~ the 1li'lorida l)rterlocal Cooperation Act 
of 1969,"' authorizes local governments to make the most efficient use of their powers by · 
enabling 1hem to cooper.ate with other loea1ities on a basis of l'JUlt'o.al acmmtage a.cl thereby to 
pl'O'Yide.aemees andfaciiitieg thsi willharmo:oize geog,:aphic, economic, population and other 
fBdms influencing the needs and development of local communities; and 

"WllERBAS, Part I of Chapter163,, Florldastatu~ per.m.its public agencies as defin~herein. 
toeµ~ into :'W'eeinmts w!th each other to jointly exereJse anypowert prlvilege1 or authmity 
whicll such agencies share in common and which eachmight~dse separately; and 

WBEREAS, the .Ml1lliclpality and the Caunv have moogmzed the need for the Municipality to 
obtain rrSer\liceK (~) for the purpose of gaining access torr.~ at a.cost savings due. to 
the ability of Palm Beach County to leverage its resoorces for'l:be greater good of citizen's of. 
Pabu Beach Comity, the State of Florida, and any public sector orgaDmtion that can benefit 
from these services; md 

'W.BEB.EAS~ in recognizing these facts, the Municipality and the CounlydesJre to enter into 
such an agr«m.tent whieh provides fotthe:f(,brtuse of such IT aSB8ls and esblblisbes policies for 
its use by each organj:l;ation. 

NOW, T.HEREPO~ in consideration of the mntua1 covenan15 herein contained 9:nd for other 
good and valuableconsiderati.o~ the parties do mutually-agree as follows: 



~..,.ftilaBvadtOonnlll--~'llfDfil;tiaa~ 

lre:.P«l'llt' .... ~--·~ 

'l1ie p'\Jtl)OSeafthisAgreemeut1stoprovidelTsen,icesmthe.M~forttmpu:rposes 
desczib,;din the attsclied.Exbibb A, B, and C. 

Seelion 2 Ap,prpnI 

"1'hc nnmt;yapprovai oftheM.nn1dp;J11;:(rparticipation in the use of the Coun1Te IT mources 
anda»yother sem~-~.in theattachedEmlbttA.t. B, and C. 

l1le attached ~A. :s ~d.C made a putbt:reof, ~tethe servk.ea 1D be provided tothe: 
ll\mldpallt;vbythe0ountythrough.pl:nformationSy$1:ems~{ISSlDeparbnent,me»~ 
the ro-ies' mdtespDDSibilities ofISS and the ~pallcy-i.n thiH regacd. an<l1et!orth an fsaue 
~ escalationandmolutionprocess» as wellasmetbadologies:forbillil1gmd 
p~thequamrlysem.c&~torrr~ 

Se:eti,ott4 D&m, 

T.helmm oitbJerAgreeinemmd.ud.m:g .Exhibit.A, B~and C, mde,iJteanintsted.aapmvidedherem, 
mhaperiod of one(1) yuar~ This•ementand lbdnbltA, B,. mi C shall a~be 
rae1Yed annusllyUDles.w dtherpmrgtves wr!ttennatk:e oft.enninaticn u provided ror m 
Section 6 hereiu. lbe 6cti\1e d&leis the dau, af appra-.-albythe Board ofComtjy 
CommissionetL 

Sections Jle,ale pfrr&emm 

The~ .s1w1 not share1rnsell anyportionof'the Comdy'e.rrin.frastnf.d:are or 
Serricesln~mannernotapprovedofm this.Agreement orw.ithoutm:plldt-wri.ttm ~ 
from .Palm.Beach Conmy~ whidi eoasent imallnot beunreasonah1;ywtthhehL 

Ei.thffpmv~tennhra~ ft, putidpationln 'thkJ.AgmmieDt 11pm16o dq. wrlttenm,tiee t.o 
the other party~ Notwi.1hstanmngtha fu~ eadl}Nll'tyehaD. endeavor to provide 1heotber 



-\, 

~ ... ,..,.~CDMfJ,--~.-»dn:g,Jt.4. 
ltel &b.Beam.ConlqlSS~ 

panywlth u ni'l'Wh-advani:eno~asp:actics.ble ifit~tha.titmjght desire to 
~~ ttm.Agree.ment, so uto.»owtheJI.O.ll-termfllatmgparl)l'~llWPm1ltnamoUlltaf 
time to mah ~p)an.s torep1acethelost~~~ lnaucllerlebt, the 
tm:minatingparQ"shaUpqall ~ dae1iu'ough the ~1r"eda:teof.thewmbmtion. 

l'beMmdcipality and ibe Coun1;f- recognize their respectiqlta'bmt;yfor tertain torliausm:m of 
its agents, of&ers, empla,aes, -and !nvlr.ees1 and agree 10 be~~, inr Ill! 
elalms.. llabilit;y, ~. tIJJ4./orQl1-es af action tbatJI08Y' u:i:sefrom auynegllgmtact or 
umimmi d1mto the acts of& agents.~ or employees. Such liabiffl;y.fs snbjed. to the 
provisions vf law .. inclu~1bellmitsbldtMieclfn ~ 768.28, FJorlda Statult!s, which eats 
forth diepartud waiverof ~~immumt.Y to '1\ihich.~ entities mesa~ Ris 
cr;pte9$ly~thatlhisprovislon sblllnot be «>DStntedasa waivarcf aab'rilbtor 
defemeitiatthe patde$have tu.tile:8ectiorl ?68-18 or auyotbermtuee.. 

Witboutwamngtherightto~ lmmunityuprovided bySedm ',68.28. ~ 
Sta~ the~..acknowledpto beseJf-~for ~Lie.bilitymdAut.cmobJlc 
liabilifyunder Fbida~immanit1sta.tut•wtth<10Vffl.D limit8o£$aoopoc Pu 
l1enm and taoo.ooo PerOcciEtenee; or~c:b. m.onetuyw..Sver llmitl thatmaydtangeand be. 
Jetfbrth bftlleledslatum, . 

Jn the evem:tbe Municlpelilynudnblinsthird--party CotDln.ercfal Gmemliabih"tf and Business 
Amo Uabili1ylnlleu of ad:ashiereliaJKle.of self .. msurance underhetion. 7GB.28, l1larida 
Sta~ diel4unidptill.\f shall apeetomain1ablsakl hmrnmee pollclesatlfmDl.iiotlessthen · 
4'500.000 combined single limit for bocln,fivw:yorpmpei'fjydamlga 

l'he ~&p!E$ 1:{,maiutain '>rto beself~l.Dsured:fur Woiker"s Com.pemation& 
Emplo.yen.LtshDityimnmmcem accordance with Chapter 440. rlorJda Sfatn-kls. 

When recJ_Ue8tEd, theJllmicipalityshall."9'eetoproyideanaffimm:tQrO~ofl:uutauce 
~~ self-~and/otlffl\'S'C:ign~status, -which 1he Coam;y. 
agrees to mognfze~~le ibr lbeabmeine.Dtioned mvemge. 



~-.etdl.fttittJfelmi.Colfflt;9' --... <tti,"',/.,,.,,,,,, .... 
.R4: hh,3-fi,(bm,.Jm'~ 

Compllance with file foregoing~ sballnott_dleve the :Mu.nkd.palityof ltE liability and 
obligatiom llllder this~Ilt. 

Semon. 9 DatgRBfQorsdb~ 

Should the Coun11'.s rri:auestructDre JJedamaged or destroyed by a natural orman-:nta& evmt 
to 1he~thatthecosttn.mpeirarreplaeethcse~becQmefleecm.omicall1~ 
thisAgi:eemen.tfs antnmaticaDy~at the.&Oledlscretiou ottbe Count;yt lm1ess the 
pe:mmg bodiesofboth:the.llllldolpall1.f and Coun1;f 8111:horJzeBseontinuatlon andassomattd 
fundmg 1n repafror leSIDm the~axea(a). 

Section.10 MJsr:cDoneovs 

No provlsfon.in thfs.Agmmnem:ahallprovide ID 8l))'pm:sonnota pattyto tbls.Agremnent~ 
remedy, claim, orWlee.af adion. or a:eate mythkd-part,-bendidarydgbb ap:mstather 
parly.1n.1heammtthat$1f'OlleOl'lDOl'eoffheprovisionsia.tldf~tsJudltbra~.reaacm 
be htid tn ~no ftJQudeffect., thm ~sball) if po69ible,. bemPttpmdln ammmcr 
110 asto eff'ectuatethemteJ1tion.ofthe pa1'tiea. Pro'rishma contdnedinthis..Apemeutfhat,.by 
thmsell8e mdoontext,are~ to ~the nspe.nslon ortmmiratioo of this.Agreement 
shallsosarvlve. All d!spatesmlltedto th!s~shall in the-~ be~ to 
the appn;,prlata~of each party.for resolution 

Jmynalibe,.reqUMt. im;tructlon,~ ecmaent. or otbecomm1mitatkm tequued()t' 
pemdtted to be given uruterthis.Agr~ ehanhemwdtin,g adsball bcGeliwndt:11herby 
band or by certified mail.,POStBge prepaid, udcerlifiecimum.receipt~ to thefullowbig 
admesnsor snch other~ utheparties ~pIO\idetoes.ehotherin Wlitlng: 

'!he City af Dnhay Beach 
David I:. Jwrden.. City~ 
100N.W.1.r.Awnui, 
Delrs;y':Sear.b, PL 3341K 
{5'l) :z«i-7016 

R.. Brian Shutt, Bsq., City .Attnmq 
200 N.W .. JRA'W!Al'IMi 
Delray~PL 33444 
(s6J) 243-7091 



Wltb.a copytu: 

~u,Dlt..Palar.~a,.mtg-46'Cllg~hm1& 

., Pidrn.Jreiu.ClnlldVJS'B~ 

RcibertWeismm, Coun\Y Admimstrator 
J?fo Steve.Borde\Qn. mfomlatloa9,vsteros5enices D.itect.Dr 
Palm Beach.~ &ardof Count;yebmmissiomn 
301N .. Olhie.A~ 'tfhffOOl' 
Wcstl'al.m.Beadt,.F.L ,83401. 
Te1ephone; 561--955-2394 

ColDltf A.ttomey'}1 Office 
Palm Beat!h.Cotmty Boazdof Coant,'Coinmtuloas 
302N. Oli\--eA~ Suite 6Q1 
West Palm Baaeh, FL 334ot 
T~: ,661-a55-2225 

7hfs.Agt'ee1Di!bt~theemkeagreementbet-ween. tb.&M~and Ute CDUlltyand 
superae_des an prior ~enbl ~:rep,,.idkDf.anmiBt whether'Wlittm ororai, wifll :reepecttotbe 
~matter berc;of. No provision oftbisAgmmentmaybecbauged ormneodedm,eptq)" 
wrltten.a~aigued by both parlio$'.. "11dsAgreeme,ntshallbe binding up~~ 
Mmiicf:pa]tty and the Cotmtyand their~ successors Sb.d ass.igas. 

8ection~ dial -

ndl~ BhaD.befiled wtlh thel-lllm Beadi tount;yClet'i&Compt:mllerta Office. 

Seelion24 P.arddmffon. 

1'his.Agreemm aoall:natbecanst:medapdnsttbeputywhodl'i9.fted the.sameas.iillJBd:ies to 
thls~enthaw.~m.dl3flhlgtheamne. 

'11rls' .Agreement BbalI be COllBb'lled fn a.ccorifaw w.lth the laws of tlJC5tate af ilo.rlda. Should 
mw litlpdon am~ from this~ verwe sh.all& in Palm Beach O,anzy-, Florida. 



~wldihh.~Clnad,pllillli.Ciai,~.leidl 

Ra ~Ooun:ta, ISS~ 

Bachpa;ty'sp~andabligatj(mst'oraubseqv:eatfisc:al~ ate COlltiDgentupon 
anuual'apptoprlattonshil&pmpas1;1. 

lloth parties 'Wal'J.'aDl andl'epreStmttlmt all of its employees me ueated fJCJ.ually dming 
«nploynientwithoutrep.td to race, calm-,, religion, di.aabilii;f.ser,J~ nationalongin. ancestry • 
.mmitalatatus, far.tn1ial~ sei:gaJ.41~on, gen(feddemlty. md expression.. 

TheMnDicipaliiy sh.all~ a.deqmte reoordstojustlfyall ~ a.penses, and costs 
incmredinestime.tiDg and~ anywork1111der1hisAgreementfor atleasttmee (3) 
yAIS~completioa. ortemlnltioD.ofthis~t. '.l'be Cm;mtysball ha1«--eaccemiit.omch. 
'boo~ r~ and doeub3enhl as:req~in this 8eclion tbr1hepurpose offMpectionora.udit 
dm.mg ~ business homiis at the Mmddpalitys place of business. 

Piilin :Beach Count, bu establimedthe <>ffa afthe Inspedm~itl Pab Beallh ~ 
Code. Seotton 2-..t-U - 2-44~ as may~ amended. '1he Inspector General's authotltr~ 
but is.not &nitm to the power to ~Pldt piesentad i,roposed County 
COIi.fr~~ ~ ~and~ torequhetbeproductirm of8'lch 
:records~ and to~ inw.9tipte, :mmdtor, and inspect the &dMtles of the~ its. 
officers. apats, emp\oyee$, m!lobb,istsin order to ~c:t.,mplimme with 
contract/~ requiremenb cddeted: corruptionud fraud 

l'allurew cx,operate'With theinspector~or~ortmpedir,gamymvestlp:ticm 
shall be in W>latiqn of Palm Beach Co~ Code.~ 2~- -:z~,440,, u.d punished p'flffll8llt 
to Seetlon 125.69, Plmida Stamtes. bi the same m.a:nner •. aser.:on4 deg,:eemfsdemanor .. 



~tmiell.Pofm.BnclOiimd9'a:nddte ctt,,4f»,tlnq/B«t.a 
11,,tz ..Rrlm.....,.Coamq,rl'U~ 

R 2 01 3 0 3 08 HAR 12 2013 
Palm.Beam Oomdy, Bylt& · 
Board GfClountJ'o»nmtsskmcn 

~-
(SEAIJ 



Agenda 1~m #: 3U-3 

· PALM BEACH COUNTY ,1 (Yl ~ ,-0 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONE~ 

, AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY ~d614-: ) C, (p 3 
Meeting Date: December 16, ~014 [x] Consent 

[ ] Public Hearing 
Depairtment: 

Submitted by: Information Systems Services 
Submitted for: lnfonnation Systems Services 

I.. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

I ] Regular 
[ ]Workshop 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve the First Amendment to 
lnterlocal Agreement R2013-0308 with the City of Defray Beach. 

Summary: The City of Delray Beach (City) has an existing Jnterlocal Agreement with 
Palm Beach County (R2013-0308) for network services, antenna placement and wireless 
servioas for use associated with the City's Digital Divide project. This First Amendment will 
update language to current contract standards, modify our placement height for antenna 
on the City,s communications tower and replace equipment to current antenna 
specifications resulting in improved network services to existing Digital DMde project 
areas. This recommendation has no fiscal impact to Palm Beach County. The Florida 
LambdaRail LLC has approved connection of the City to the Florida LambdaRail. District 7 
(PFK) 

Background and Justification: There are currently two Digital Divide projects, one in 
Delray Beach and the other in West Palm Beach, which provide free wireless internet 
access to underserved populations located within the targeted neighborhoods. Each 
Digital Divide zone includes a public school with a high percentage of students enrolled in 
the subsidized school lunch program. Participating families within the Digital Divide 
coverage zone receive recycled PCs which are installed in their home. Another . 
component of the program is to provide computer literacy training to family- members. A 
further benefit of these Digital Divide projects is that free wireless internet access made 
available to any resident or business located in the public WiFi zone. 

These projects were the result of cooperative efforts between the members of the Palm 
Beach Broadband Task Force organized February 27, 2007 (R2007-0351 .. 1) consisting of 
six consortium agencies: Palm Beach County. the Palm Beach County Schoo( District, 
Florida Atlantic University, PaJm Beach State College, South Florida Water Management 
District and the Palm Beach County Education Commission. 

Replacing antiquated equipment with our current technology antenna standards will 
improve the network services to the areas within the Digital Divide project and for any 
approved future requests within the City of Delray Beach. 

Attachments: 

1. First Amendment with the City of Delray Beach (3 originals) 
2. Copy of Agreement R2013-0308 dated 3/12/2013 

Recommended by: 
Department Director Date 

Appro,.,ed by: 

6ate 



II.. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact 

Fiscal Years 2015 2016 
Capital Expenditures $0 0 
Operating Costs $0 0 

External Revenues {1Q). {1Q). 
Program Inc (County) Q Q 
In-Kind Match (County) Q .Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT -¥ iil!l iil!l 
# Additional FTE 
Positions (Cumulative) Q Q 

Is Item Included in Current Budget Yes X. 

2017 2018 2019 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

{1Q). {1Q). {1Q). 
Q Q Q 
.Q 0 Q 

iil!l iil!l iil!l 

Q Q Q 

No 

Budget Account Number: Fund 0001 Dept 490 Unit 1300 RevSrc4900 

*Assumes an effective date of December 1, 2014 for this First Amendment. 

B.. f;!ecommended Sources of Funds/ Summary of Fiscal Impact 

-i There is no change to the existing network services annual revenue of $~~90 as the 
antenna(s) replacements are included at no cost to the City, and there is no change to FPL's wireless service reimbursements due from the City. Therefore, the net fiscal impact is zero. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB 'Fiscal and/or Contract Development & Control Comments: 

f~:n 
OFMB 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C: Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

THIS SUMMARY rs NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT~ 

2 



FIRST AMENDMENT 

To the Interlocal Agreement with the City of Delray Beach (R2013-0308) 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into DEC l 6 ZO·t4 
2014, by and 

between the City of Delray Beach ("Municipality") and Palm Beach County ecounty"), a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida. 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement R.2013-
0308 dated March 12, 2013 hereinafter referred to as the ~'Agreement'', under which the County 
provided connectivity to the Palm Beach County Network as stated in that Agreement, to the 
Municipality. The County and the Municipality wish to amend that Agreement. 

WHEREAS, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

Item #1: 
~ 

Agreement, Section 7: Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Replace entire 
section with the following: 

The Municipality and the County recognize their respective liability for certain tortious 
acts of its agents, officers, employees, and invitees, and agree to be responsible, 

respectively, for all claims, liability, losses, and/ or causes of action that may arise from 
any negligent act or omission due to the acts of its agents, servants, or employees. Such 
liability is subject to the provisions oflaw, including the limits included in Section 
768.28, Florida Statutes, which sets forth the partial waiver of sovereign immunity to 
which governmental entities are subject. It is expressly understood that this provision 
shall not be construed as a waiver of any right or defense that the parties have under 
Section 768.28 or any other statute. 

The parties to this Agreement acknowledge the potential of unlawful hacking to gain 
surreptitious access into confidential systems. The Coun1y has deployed reasonable steps 
and safeguards as part of a Network security program, but these systems may not be able 
to defeat every attempt to gain unlawful access to applications or data. Each party is 
responsible for protecting its own applications, databases, and servers. Each party 
however shall review each other's security procedures and notify each other with 
reasonable promptness of concerns or issues regarding the same. 



Item#2: 

Agreement, Section 8: Insurance. Replace entire section with the following: 

Insurance requirements are identified by the services obtained and are included in the 
Exhibit(s). 

Item#a; 

Agreement, Section 1.8: Nondiscrimination. Replace entire section with the 
following: 

Both parties warrant and represent that all of its employees are treated equally during 
employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, 
ancestry, ·marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity and 
expression, or genetic information. 

Item #4: 

Agreement, Section 21: Regulations, Licensing Requirements. Add entire 
section with the following: 

Both parties shall comply with all laws, ordinances and regulations applicable to the 
services contemplated herein, to include those applicable to conflict of interest and 
collusion. The Municipality is presumed to be familiar with all federal, state and local 
laws:, ordinances, codes and regulations that may in any way affect the services offered. 

Exhibit A, Section K: Protocol for Reporting Network Service Problems. 
Replace the ISS Network Operations Center phone number with the 
following: 

561-355-HELP (4357) 

Item#6: 

Exhibit A, Section Q: Insurance. Add entire section with the following: 

This section does not apply to Network Services. 



Item#7: 

Exhibit B. Replace first paragraph with the following: 

The purpose of this Exhibit is to identify the roles and responsibilities, to establish a 
problem resolution and escalation procedure, and to specify associated costs and 
payment requirements, of the County through its Information Systems Services (ISS) 
Department and the City of Delray Beach ("Municipality") regarding the placement and 
replacement of antenna(s) on the Municipalities communications tower located at its 
Police Department in order to support the Delray Beach Digital Divide project and any 
other qualifying and approved future requests within the City of Delray Beach. 

Item#S: 

Exhibit B, Section A: County and Municipality Responsibilities. Replace 
entire section with the following: 

1. The Municipality shall allow the County's ISS Department access to the tower, 
described in Appendix A, attached hereto, in order to place and replace similar or 
improved antenna(s), such as examples descnoed in Appendix B, attached hereto, on 
the tower at an approximate height of 120 feet. 

2. ISS shall install and replace the antenna(s) on the tower at no cost to the 
Municipality. The County shall pay for any and all maintenance and repair costs for 
the antenna(s), and the Municipality shall pay for the daily utility cost incurred by 
the antenna(s). 

3. The County agrees that it shall immediately cease operations of its antenna(s) if the 
Municipality, at its sole discretion, requests the County to do so due to interference 
issues with the Municipality's network or interference with any other network where 
the provider is already located on the tower. 

Item#9: 

Exhibit B, Appendix B: Antenna Specifications. Replace entire section with 
the following: 



APPENDIXB 

Example Model: AM-V5G-TI 

..,-~-

-

.-,'l"", .,•r.:s1•, 

-

::-- ~ t ,.j •;r ... r \ • •, ~~, ;r, 6\ ,f .; 

.. -~: -"·S·! ;:~:: 
'!. ~·., °'.:;,:~,: i:;~--

·1.~ 1f .... ;; .• ;.:r 
,.,,:i,.::.:-.·•,r_,·.: 

•.!•~·-·L; ~r; ;.: · 

L!' .. ',- :_::,.•,•.~~"t"f.1;~t·' ,_;,'!:\ 

~;:: ~?::-t.-·Hf .tr: 
'r-~'7i .. .-~· .:}:: 



Item #9 (continued): 

Example Model: RsAC .. Lite 

.Specifi~ations 

•. , .•• ,.,,"I 

; 'I,.-

. -· . .-: 

·'' _,. 

All other provisions of the aforementioned Agreement, as amended, are hereby confirmed and, 
except as provided herein, are not otherwise altered or amended and shall remain in full force 
and effect. 

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.) 



IN WITNFSS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their duly authorized agents, 
have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date indicated above. 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: -£-~--'Att'-----fi-~~? -
City of Delray Beach 

ATIEST: 

By,~\)-~ 
Chevelle D. Nubin, City Clerk 

{SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM.AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ltfY 
Noel M .. Pfeffer, City Attorney 

.. , 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 



Atlantis Network - ISP $2,400 ARC of Palm Beach County Network - ISP $1,200 

Boynton Beach Network - ISP 600 Boca Raton Regional Hospital Network - ISP 1,200 

Delray Beach Network- ISP 2,400 Center for Family Services Network - ISP 600 

Greenacres Network - ISP 1,800 Families First of Palm Beach County Network - ISP 600 

Juno Beach Network- ISP 1,200 Jewish Federation of PBC Network - ISP 3,600 

Jupiter Network - ISP 2,400 Kravis Center Network - ISP 19,440 

Lake Clark Shores Network - ISP 2,400 Lupus Foundation of America Network - ISP 600 

Lake Worth Network - ISP 1,200 Lutheran. Services Florida Network - ISP 4,800 

Lantana Network - ISP 600 Lutheran Services Florida Telephone 10,680 

Palm Beach Doc; Scanning 4,000 Max. Planck Institute Network - ISP 9,600 

Palm Beach Gardens Network - ISP 4,800 Nonprofits First Network - ISP 600 

Riviera Beach Network- ISP 4,800 Prime Time Network - ISP 600 

Royal Palm Beach Network.:. ISP 1,200 South Florida Fair Network - ISP 1,200 

West Palm Beach Network - ISP 8,160 Workforce Alliance Co-Location 11,820 

City of Jacksonville App Hosting 4,145 Workforce Alliance Network - ISP 600 

Early Learning Coalition Network - ISP 600 Children's Services Council Network - ISP 4,800 

Florida Atlantic University Network - ISP 12,480 Children's Services Council Hosting 24,360 

Lake Worth Christian School Network - ISP 600 Children's Services Council Disaster Recovery 11,280 

Learning Excellence School Network - ISP 480 East Coast Regional Water Treatment I Network - ISP 600 

Oxbridge Academy Network - ISP 8,160 Health Care District Network Transport 16,800 

Palm Beach State College Network Transport 30,139 Loxahatchee River Control District GISHosting 600 

Palm Beach State College - Dreyfoos Network Transport 2,400 Loxahatchee River Control District Network Transport 2,400 

School Board of Palm Beach County Network - ISP 56,352 Seacoast Utility Authority Network - ISP 2,400 

Alzheimer's .Community .Care App Hosting 25,260 u~s. Virgin Islands App Hosting 66,000 

Alzheimer'sCommunityC~re Network. - ISP 600 U.S. Virgin Islands Professional Services 49.860 

TOTAL $425,416 

11 


